1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

tax expense of $561.9 million related to the establishment of a valuation allowance

on deferred tax assets that will likely not be realized and lower gross profit.”

334. The financial statements included in the 3Q 2017 Form 10-Q reiterated

Mattel’s net loss of $603.2 million and reported a net loss on a per share basis of

$1.75, as well as a provision for income taxes of $664.5 million.

335. Mattel has now admitted that the statements set forth above were

materially false when made.  Mattel admitted in the Restatement that its net loss, net

loss per share, valuation allowance, and income tax provision reported in the Q3

2017 Form 10-Q were all materially understated when issued.  The misstatements of

these financial metrics are set forth in the chart below:

336. Mattel also included similar financial data for the nine months ended

September 30, 2017.  Specifically, for the nine months ended September 30, 2017,

Mattel’s Materially Misstated Financial Metrics for the 2017 Third Quarter

Financial
Metric

As Previously
Reported

Corrections As Restated
Percent

Understatement

Net Loss  $603 million $110 million $713 million 18%

Net Loss Per
Common

Share

$1.75 $0.32 $2.07 16%

Valuation
Allowance

$562 million $109 million $671 million 19%

Provision for
Income Tax

$664 million $113 million $777 million 17%

Case 2:19-cv-10860-MCS-PLA   Document 34   Filed 05/29/20   Page 151 of 240   Page ID
#:392

AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FEDERAL
SECURITIES LAWS
Case No. 19-CV-10860-AB (PLAx)

- 147 -

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Mattel reported a net loss of $772.6 million, a net loss per share of $2.25, a valuation

allowance of $561.9 million, and a provision for income tax of $614.4 million.

Mattel admitted in the Restatement that its net loss, net loss per share, valuation

allowance, and income tax provision for the nine month period ended September 30,

2017, reported in the Q3 2017 Form 10-Q, were all materially understated when

issued.  The misstatements of these financial metrics are set forth in the chart below:

337. Defendants Georgiadis and Euteneuer also certified in Exhibits 31.0

and 31.1 in the 3Q 2017 10-Q, pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act

of 2002, that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Mattel, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue
statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which

Mattel’s Materially Misstated Financial Metrics For The Nine Months
Ended September 30, 2017

Financial
Metric

As Previously
Reported

Corrections As Restated
Percent

Understatement

Net Loss  $772 million $107 million $879 million 14%

Net Loss Per
Common

Share

$2.25 $0.31 $2.56 14%

Valuation
Allowance

$562 million $109 million $671 million 19%

Provision for
Income Tax

$614 million $114 million $729 million 19%

Case 2:19-cv-10860-MCS-PLA   Document 34   Filed 05/29/20   Page 152 of 240   Page ID
#:393

AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FEDERAL
SECURITIES LAWS
Case No. 19-CV-10860-AB (PLAx)

- 148 -

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial
information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the